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March 2004
1.  QUESTION:  If CPO is not going to use the resume it requested from us a few months back to see what other series/positions we may be qualified for come RIF time, how do we know they did all they could to avoid riffing us if they are only going to use the job series you have held permanently on your Official Personnel Folders (OPF) file?   

ANSWER:  In June 2003 the Garrison workforce was canvassed to determine interest in voluntary separation incentives (i.e., VERA/VSIP).  Employees who were not interested were given the opportunity to volunteer for placement into other jobs (i.e., “safe haven”).  Those who wanted to be considered for “safe haven” were asked to submit resumes to be used for that purpose.  These ad hoc resumes were used for several months, as Official Personnel Folders are not usually available locally.  The resumes were not used for any other purpose.

During the RIF process, Official Personnel Folders (OPFs) will be used by personnelists doing the RIF in Rock Island, IL.  Some employees may have voluntarily submitted copies of their resumes to the CPOC at Rock Island for placement in their OPFs.  In general, this is a good practice for employees who have valuable experience not already reflected in their OPFs.

During a RIF an employee may be considered for (and offered) positions in occupational series, which they have never held - provided they met the qualification requirements or the applicable qualification requirement is waived.  In some cases the requirements may be waived based on evidence of employee abilities to perform the work even though the strict letter of the qualification standards may not be met.  Such a waiver of qualification requirements is not common but permissible in some cases.

2.  QUESTION:  If you were temporarily promoted to a GS-7-335 and held for over 2 years and you were found qualified (see question 17 below in red posted on A76- website below) would not that be enough to qualify you for at least to be considered being Riffed into that series at the 5 level as well as your permanent series to avoid downgrade or separation? If the system software doing the riff only picks up permanently held grades you may be qualified to be riffed into another additional series but it would not pick your name because of the parameters of the riff s/w program. 

ANSWER:  Absolutely!  That is, if an employee has held a GS-335-7 for two years on a temporary promotion - then he/she would be considered qualified for GS-335 positions.  

Please note, experience gain on a temporary promotion is valuable and will be considered in the RIF placement process.  Even though the RIF process is documented and processed thru automation, qualifications determinations are still made by humans and time served on temporary promotions is considered.

